<u>MO</u>	NTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERV STAFF REPORT	ATION COMMIS	<u>SION</u>
Address:	104 Tulip Avenue, Takoma Park	Meeting Date:	7/29/2020
Resource:	Non-Contributing Resource Takoma Park Historic District	Report Date:	7/22/2020
Applicant:	Gertrude & Wolfgang Mergner	Public Notice:	7/15/2020
Review:	HAWP	Tax Credit:	n/a
Case Number:	37/03-20BBB	Staff:	Dan Bruechert
Proposal:	Hardscaping alteration		

EXPEDITED MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approve Approve with conditions

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION:

SIGNIFICANCE:Non-Contributing Resource to the Takoma Park Historic DistrictSTYLE:Victorian RevivalDATE:1987



Fig. 1: 104 Tulip Ave is setback from the street, behind 102 Tulip Ave.

PROPOSAL

In the side/rear of the property, there is a gravel path that has been damaged by a tree fall and erosion. The applicant proposes to regrade sections A, B, and C and pave with concrete. Section D will be regraded and covered in gravel. All of these sections are not visible from the public right-of-way and will not impact the character of the surrounding building. Staff recommends the HPC approve the HAWP.



APPLICABLE GUIDELINES:

Policy On Use of Expedited Staff Reports for Simple HAWP Cases

IV. The Expedited Staff Report format may be used on the following type of cases:

- 2. Modifications to a property, which do not significantly alter its visual character.
- 11. Construction or replacement of walkways, parking areas, patios, driveways or other paved areas that are not readily visible from a public right-of-way and/or are compatible in material, location, and design with the visual character of the historic site or district.

Montgomery County Code; Chapter 24A-8

(b) The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such conditions as are found to be necessary to ensure conformity with the purposes and requirements of this chapter, if it finds that:

- The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site or historic
- resource within an historic district; or
 (2) The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an historic resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter; or
- (d) In the case of an application for work on an historic resource located within an historic district, the commission shall be lenient in its judgment of plans for structures of little historical or design significance or for plans involving new construction, unless such plans would seriously impair the historic or architectural value of surrounding historic resources or would impair the character of the historic district. (*Ord. No. 94, § 1; Ord. No. 11-59.*)

Secretary of Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation

The Secretary of the Interior defines rehabilitation as "the act or process of making possible a compatible use for a property through repair, alterations, and additions while preserving those portions or features, which convey its historical, cultural, or architectural values." The relevant *Standards* are as follows:

2. The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

(1)

Staff recommends that the Commission **approve** the HAWP application under the Criteria for Issuance in Chapter 24A-8(b)(1), (2), and (d), having found that the proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of the historic resource and is compatible in character with the district and the purposes of Chapter 24A;

and with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation #2;

and with the general condition that the applicant shall present the **3 permit sets of drawings, if applicable, to Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) staff for review and stamping** prior to submission for the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) building permits;

and with the general condition that final project design details, not specifically delineated by the Commission, shall be approved by HPC staff or brought back to the Commission as a revised HAWP application at staff's discretion;

and with the general condition that the applicant shall notify the Historic Preservation Staff if they propose to make **any alterations** to the approved plans. Once the work is completed the applicant will <u>contact the staff person</u> assigned to this application at 301-563-3400 or <u>dan.bruechert@montgomeryplanning.org</u> to schedule a follow-up site visit.



Mr. & Mrs. Wolfgang Mergner 104 Tulip Ave Takoma Park, MD 20912-4204

ner .	
104	HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
	APPLICATION FOR
	HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT
	commen mais gertrud, molques@genail.com commence Gertiud V. Holgues Derman mi 301-202-7654 H
	The Account the: 52-6002033
	man at many and perty ud/ Nolfgang Helger Commentar 301-580-6649 C
	MARKE 104 TULAP AU TOKONO PAK, MD 20912
	Contraction Prove No.:
	Contenter Registration No. 2
	Agent for Danae: Caytine Mana Ha:
	Manual Residence 104 Tuli DAVOUUR
	man more 104 Imme TULIPAUOUVE
	1000000 TOKOWA POIK NAME HOUY AUP
	Law 124 Nater 14528 New 7N42
	BARGE E THE BOARD AND ARREND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A
	Man an American
	O Marie O Band O Maria Band O Read O Read O Read O David O David O Shed
	Stream D Reper D Research D Foreing Same D Stage Family
	IL Construction and automate 1
	12. If this is a service of a productly approved active parent, one format #
	An analysis of the state of the
	TA Type of severage degreed. At D WSSC At D Segme At D Dever. N/A
1	18. Type of water mapply: 01 C without 02 C times 01 C color: N/A
1	FUELT THEFT - CALLER INT ALL VIDE WHEN BEEN
1	A Huge be notes
;	2. Indicate whether the lance or returning wall is to be constructed on one of the following to prove
	C) Ge party low () forstwy as land of surray C) Ge public right of employments
-	
	approved for all approcess instead and () harmlay accountings and account for to be a condition in correct, and that the construction will comply with plant CUC-CPL-11-CPL-11
1	herburd 10 Harans
6	D3-05-2020
-	ha
-	proved For Chelperson, Materia Personalise Complexies
04	aprost Specer be
-	decrease Terret Ne.: Deta Filed Deta haust
-	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS



Mr. & Mrs. Wolfgang Morgner 104 Talip Ave Takoma Park, MD 20912-4204

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

1a.Written description of project

Our garden was destroyed by our neighbor's huge oak tree, which uprooted our huge Tulip tree and took down 8 other trees we had planted about 14 years ago. Now we want to reestablish first the path so we can start planting new trees. The main part of the path will be first a continuation of an existing flagstone path and then continue into the lower part of the garden as crushed stone, leading to the compost, an existing gate and a small existing foot bridge. All the other paths will be mowed grass paths. The short little path from the existing patio behind the house is very steep and needs to be repaired and may be slightly graded or redirected to allow us to bring in everything on wheelbarrows. Our entire garden has no access to streets.

1b.The garden is not visible from the street and should not impact the historical setting. The environmental setting will be greatly enhanced by large and small trees (mostly native) and many flowers for insects.

- 2. BILFLAN
 - a Hached

Site and anvironmental setting, drawn is scale. You may use your plat. Your site plan must include

- a. the scale, north arrow, and deter,
- b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and
- c. site features such as walkways, driveways, lances, ponds, streams, trash dumprises, mechanical environment, and landscarring
- 2. TLANG AND ELEVATIONS OF HACKED

This must submit 2 propers of places and elevations in a format on larger than 11" a 12". Place an 8 112" a 11" paper are preferred.

- Coherentic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and penanti type of wells, window and deer spannings, and other final features of both the existing resource/al and the processed work.
- Devotions (location), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to existing construction and, when appropriate, contact, All metarials and fasteres proposed for the extension must be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each facade effected by the proposed work is required.
- · MATTERNALE SMECHATIONE See above description

General description of metarials and menufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project. This information may be included on your meson dreawage.

- s managed attached
 - a. Contry indexed processing prime of each facade of existing resource, including details of the effected portions. All index should be placed on the bunt of photographs.
 - Creatly billed photographic prioris of the measures as viewed from the public right of may and of the adjusting properties. All billeds should be placed as the front of photographic.

* THE SUBAL SEE attacked the import assession of by Ulbon Fourst Nonoge i Type as propering construction adjust to a who the drafter of any too for input is denote its approximately it has done the grand you must the an accurate two anywell dentifying the can increase of a part too of a must be dramation.

T. ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND COMPONENTING PROPERTY OWNERS OF HO CLICK + OF

For Adj, properts, proved an accurate list of adjacent and conducting property owners (not taxanta), including names, addresses, and sig codes. This list should include the roomes of all into or parcale which adjain the parcal in quantion, as used as the owner(s) of lonja) or percedual discusses the streathingtoway from the parcal is quantized.

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OF BLACK INC) ON TYPE THE INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE. PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE, AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MARING LANGLE.









Public Works Department

Tree Impact Assessment Response

February 28, 2020

Gertrude & Wolfgang Mergner 104 Tulip Avenue Takoma Park, MD 20912

Re: same Takoma Park, MD 20912

Dear Wolfgang & Gertrude Mergner,

The City received your request for a Tree Impact Assessment on February 19, 2020. The work described in your submission does not require a Tree Protection Permit. Please adhere to the guidance provided by the City's Urban Forest Manager on your site meeting February 27, 2020, which included not changing the grade in the critical root zones of any tree with installation of the new path or repairs to the existing path and storing materials for the project as far away from the tree root zones as possible.

Additionally, I encourage you to plant large canopy trees, such as sycamore, willow oak or swamp white oak. Information about the City's bulk buy program will be posted in the March Newsletter and is also available on the City's website.

> If you have any questions, please contact the Urban Forest Manager at; JanvZ@TakomaParkMD.gov

Jan van Zutphen Urban Forest Manager

DATE: 2/28/2020_

Original: **Building Location Plat** Please refer to Lot 34 Block 6 B. P. Gilbert's Addition to TAKOMA PARK Montagemery County, Maryland Scale: 1°= 30' We hereby certify that we have carefully examined the property shown hereon in accordance with record description; that all of the existing buildings have been located by . HD 20912 B. P. Gilbert's Addition to TAKOMA PARK transit-tape survey; that lot corners have not been set by this survey unless otherwise shown: Date: August 19, 1986 Frey, Sheehan, Stoker & Assoc., Inc. Land Planning Consultants Phone 588-3110 100 244 Plat Book 124 Plat No. 14528 Recertified Sept. 18, 1981 New driveway shown as of 10/2/87 James V- theods hacker ofessional Land Surveyor Md. No. 3984 -00 6 6

6 de la se d

NOTE: This survey to the porpress only include a could be pairing of being a determining property lines.







Mr. & Mrs. Wolfgang Morgnor 104 Talap Ava Takama Park, MD 20912-4204

HAWP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING [Owner, Owner's Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners]

Owner's mailing address	Owner's Agent's mailing address
Gertrud and Wardgang	
Hergur 104 Tulip AUMOU	V/A
Takomu Park, MD20912	
Adjacent and confronting	Property Owners mailing addresses
Jeff Mac Villan	FNaucy and Hostin Collins Knight 7211 HOLLY ACH
Lucinda Leoch	7211 HOLLY ALL
7203 HOLLY ACH	Takema Park, Hb 20912
Takena Park, 11020912	and the second second second second
51 Bright + Tim Souchinger	s.) Adam Bletch not
\$207 HOLLY BU	1
	1 - 1 ' '
Takema Perk, HD2091	Takyme Park, HD 20912
	and and and the second s
Sarah and Truis Roskin	9.) Vaena Kelly
Sarah and Jomis Roskin 7209 Holly Ave	7212 Cedai Aur
TIOS HOLLY NOT	Take Division
Takema Park, MD20917	Takoma Park, MD 20912
	and the second sec
) Lacies una / Cale Marine	
) Louise Kree/Peter Mung	and the second se
106 TulipAu	102 Tulip Au
Takoma Park, MO20912	Tak con a Park, HD20917
1	1.020712



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES

Mitra Pedoeem Director

HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

Application Date: 7/8/2020

Application No: 919245 AP Type: HISTORIC Customer No: 1377999

Comments

Marc Elrich

County Executive

The garden is not visible from any street and does not impact the historical setting. Repair of the path and the steep steps is the first step to redo our garden

Affidavit Acknowledgement

The Homeowner is the Primary applicant This application does not violate any covenants and deed restrictions

Primary Applicant Information

Address 104 TULIP AVE TAKOMA PARK, MD 20912

Homeowner Mergner

Homeowner Mergner

Homeowner Mergner (Primary)

Historic Area Work Permit Details

Work Type RESREP

Scope The path in our garden was destroyed by several large trees. The path and some steps to the garden were destroyed. We want to repair the path. The garden is in a deep creek valley and we have no access to any of the surrounding streets. Therefore we need a path to move a wheelbarrow to plant trees Work and bushes again.